PW: gg DATE Item No. ##

THIS IS A DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY CITY COUNCIL.

AN ORDINANCE

AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH BEXAR COUNTY FOR THE FLOOD CONTROL CAPITAL PROJECT "PRUE ROAD AT FRENCH CREEK (LC-6)" LOCATED IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 8 AND AUTHORIZING PAYMENT TO BEXAR COUNTY IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$211,061.33 AVAILABLE FROM 2007-2012 GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND FUNDS.

* * * * *

WHEREAS, the Flood Control Capital Project "Prue Road at French Creek (LC-6)" is part of the Bexar County Flood Control Program and this project consists of the replacement of an existing low water crossing with a span bridge between Old Prue Road and Wilson Oaks; and

WHEREAS, the bridge will provide an un-flooded vehicular travel route for citizens and emergency responders during a 1% annual chance (100-year) storm event; and

WHEREAS, associated project features include channel improvements, additional travel lanes, and utility adjustments with construction of a bridge span wide enough to accommodate up to five vehicular travel lanes in the future; and

WHEREAS, the City completed its portion of the 2007-2012 General Obligation Bond Project at Prue Road in June 2012 which widened Prue Road to four lanes from Country Dawn to Autumn Bluff; and

WHEREAS, funding has been set aside in this project in order to partner with the County to provide for the additional Prue Road roadway improvements but needed to wait until Bexar County was ready with its flood control project before the street could be widened east and west of the bridge at French Creek; and

WHEREAS, this Ordinance authorizes an Interlocal Agreement with **Bexar County** and authorizes the transfer of funds from the City of San Antonio in an amount not to exceed \$211,061.33 to Bexar County's "Prue Road at French Creek (LC-6)" Project, funded by 2007-2012 General Obligation Bonds from the Prue Road Bond Project (Country Dawn to Autumn Bluff); **NOW THEREFORE**;

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

SECTION 1. The City Manager or the City Manager's Designee is authorized to execute an Interlocal Agreement with **Bexar County** for the Flood Control Capital Project "Prue Road at French Creek (LC-6)". Said Interlocal Agreement appears in substantially the same form as **Attachment I** attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes.

PW: gg DATE Item No. ##

SECTION 2. Payment in the amount not to exceed \$211,061.33 in SAP Fund 45099000, General Obligation Capital Project, SAP Project Definition 40-00030, Prue Rd (Country Dawn to Autumn Bluff), is authorized to be encumbered and made payable to **Bexar County**, for the Flood Control Capital Project "Prue Road at French Creek (LC-6)" located in Council District 8.

SECTION 3. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance, may, subject to concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance is effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative votes; otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED this day	y of, 2015.
	M A Y O R Ivy R. Taylor
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Leticia M. Vacek, City Clerk	Martha G. Sepeda, Acting City Attorney